
 

Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Telephone No: 
 

Andy Booth 
 
Tel: 247 4325 

Principal Scrutiny Advisor: 
Steven Courtney 
Tel: 247 4707 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 
 
 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (HEALTH ) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in the Civic Hall on 
Tuesday, 28th April, 2009 at 10.00 am 

 
(A pre-meeting will be held for ALL Members of the Board at 9.30 a.m.) 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
A Blackburn - Farnley and Wortley; 

J Chapman - Weetwood; 

D Congreve - Beeston and Holbeck; 

P Grahame (Chair) - Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 

J Illingworth - Kirkstall; 

M Iqbal - City and Hunslet; 

G Kirkland - Otley and Yeadon; 

A Lamb - Wetherby; 

G Latty - Guiseley and Rawdon; 

A McKenna - Garforth and Swillington; 

J Monaghan - Headingley; 

L Rhodes-Clayton - Hyde Park and Woodhouse; 

L Yeadon - Kirkstall 

 -  

Co-opted Members 

E Mack - Leeds Voice 

S Saqfelhait - Touchstone 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting).  
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
 
 

 



 

 
C 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To declare any personal / prejudicial interests for 
the purpose of Section 81 (3) of the Local 
Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of 
the Members Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
To receive and approve the minutes of the 
previous meeting held on 24 March 2009 
 

1 - 6 

7   
 

  MENTAL HEALTH PROVISION 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 

7 - 8 

8   
 

  HOSPITAL DISCHARGES 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Scrutiny and Member Development. 
 
Report from LPFT to follow 
 

9 - 10 

9   
 

  IMPROVING YOUNG PEOPLE'S SEXUAL 
HEALTH 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Further report to follow 
 

11 - 
12 



 

 
D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

10   
 

  HEALTH PROPOSALS WORKING GROUP 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 

13 - 
16 

11   
 

  ANNUAL REPORT 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Annual Report to Follow 
 

17 - 
18 

12   
 

  RECOMMENDATION TRACKING 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 

19 - 
42 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 28th April, 2009 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (HEALTH) 
 

TUESDAY, 24TH MARCH, 2009 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor P Grahame in the Chair 

 Councillors A Blackburn, J Chapman, 
D Congreve, J Illingworth, G Kirkland, 
A Lamb, G Latty, A McKenna, J Monaghan 
L Rhodes-Clayton and Yeadon 
 
 

81 Late Items 
 
In accordance with her powers under Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chair consented to the submission of the following 
late item of business:  
 

• Item 8 -  Annual Health Check – Appendices submitted by NHS Leeds 
and Leeds Partnerships Foundation Trust 

 
These documents were issued late as the Trust’s deadlines for producing the 
information fell after the date of Agenda despatch. 
 

82 Minutes of the Meetings held on 13 and 17 February 2009  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meetings held on 13 and 17 February 
2009, be confirmed as correct records. 
 

83 Performance Management  
 
Further to the Board’s request to receive a joint performance report from NHS 
Leeds and Leeds City Council, the first such report was submitted.  The Board 
was asked to consider the information provided in the report and determine 
any matters that may require further scrutiny. 
 
The Chair welcomed Marilyn Summers, Senior Performance Manager  and 
Graham Brown, NHS Leeds to the meeting for this item. 
 
The Boards attention was brought to areas of performance where there had 
been some cause for concern noted.  These included the following: 
 

• Health Care Associated Infections (HCAIs) 

• Childhood Immunisation Programme – issues of poor uptake on 
immunisation and difficulty in accurately recording figures. 

• Early Intervention Service 

• 13 and 26 Week waiting times for inpatient and outpatient 
appointments following GP referrals. 

• Delayed Discharges – further clarification of definition of delayed 
discharges had been sought. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 28th April, 2009 

 

 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• With reference to the use of the Choose & Book system, it was 
reported that more recent performance data than detailed in the report 
had shown that recent targets had been met. 

• Urgent care standards and the 4 hour A&E standard from arrival to 
admission, transfer or discharge.  It was reported that those who had 
already missed the deadline were not kept waiting longer than those 
who had arrived later in order to prevent further breaches of the 
standard.  Figures would be provided to illustrate average wait times. 

• Cause for concern regarding the maximum of 62 days from urgent GP 
referral to treatment for all cancers – although it was acknowledged 
that their had been poor performance, it was reported that there had 
been year on year improvement with this and it was hoped to meet the 
target in future and aim for 100% of all referrals to initial treatment 
within the allotted time. 

• Ambulance response times. 

• Screening for MRSA – it was reported that all in-patients were 
screened, but it would not be possible to screen visitors as well.  
Figures were requested for performance on HCAIs in Leeds as 
compared to the rest of Yorkshire and nationally.  

• Further concerns surrounding dental treatment, teenage pregnancies 
and mental health care. 

 
The Chair thanked Marilyn Summers and Graham Brown for their attendance. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That the report be noted 
(2) That additional information requested be supplied to the Board. 

 
84 Annual Health Check  

 
The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development reminded the 
Board of the NHS performance assessment process, ‘Annual Health Check’ 
which had been introduced by the Healthcare Commission in 2005/06.  As 
part of the health check, NHS Trusts had to submit their self assessment 
declarations by 1 May 2009. 
 
A copy of the Healthcare Commission’s step by step guidelines regarding the 
health check was appended to the report along with the Department of 
Health’s Standards of Better Health.  Submissions were made by Leeds 
Partnership Foundation Trust (LPFT), Leeds Teaching Hospitals Trust (LTHT) 
and NHS Leeds regarding their health checks. 
 
The Chair welcomed the following to the meeting: 
 

• Craig Brigg, Leeds Teaching Hospitals Trust 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 28th April, 2009 

 

• Chris Outram, Chief Executive, NHS Leeds 

• Melanie Hird, Leeds Partnership Foundation Trust 

• Guy Musson, Leeds Partnership Foundation Trust 

• Richard Gibson, Risk Manager, Leeds Partnership Foundation Trust 
 
It was reported that the Healthcare Commission carried out random checks on 
health bodies and their health check assessments and other bodies such as 
the Strategic Health Authority (SHA) and the Council, through its scrutiny 
obligations, also considered the assessments. 
 
It was reported that Leeds Partnership Foundation Trust took a zero tolerance 
approach to their reporting methods and the identification of how standards 
should be met and had not met compliance with two standards in 2008/09.  
These had been Core Standards C5a – ensuring conforming to NICE 
technology and nationally agreed guidance when planning and delivering 
treatment and care, and C7e – challenging discrimination, promoting equality 
and respecting human rights.  In relation to C5a it was reported that this would 
be compliant by the end of the year and C7e was also expected to meet full 
compliance once further work had been carried out to publish the trust’s 
equality impact assessments.  It was noted that some of the standards had 
been introduced since the trust’s own internal inspections had been 
performed. 
 
It was reported that Leeds Teaching Hospitals trust had failed to meet 
compliance with the following standards: 
 

• C4a – the risk of healthcare infection is reduced 

• C4c – decontamination of reusable medical devices 

• C9 – record management 
 
With regard to standard C4c, it was reported that LTHT had been meeting 
national guidelines, but complex issues surrounding the decontamination of 
different equipment from different sites coupled with the involvement of 
partner organisations had not enabled compliance with the standard at 
present.  LTHT had met with the Healthcare Commission to discuss this and it 
was felt that full compliance would be met in future. 
 
It was reported that NHS Leeds had to follow a slightly different process to the 
hospital trusts due to their commissioning role and to ensure partner 
organisations were compliant.  Full compliance had been met with the 
exception of standard C4c and this was felt to be low risk and had 
complexities due to EU directives. 
 
In response to Members’ questions and comments, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• LPFT’s non compliance with Standard C7e was felt to be a minor issue 
and would be addressed with the publication of the equality impact 
assessment on their website. 

• The role of the LINk in assisting with performance information. 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 28th April, 2009 

 

• Costs of carrying out the annual health checks – it was reported that it 
was difficult to quantify related cost due to factors such as efficiency 
savings created by related performance measures. 

• Reduction of health inequalities. 

• Care for vulnerable and elderly patients. 
 
The Chair thanked those present for this item for their attendance. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That the progress made by the Trusts in complying with core 
standards be noted. 

(2) That the Board be informed when compliance is made with 
outstanding core standards. 

 
(Councillors Kirkland and Monaghan joined the meeting during the discussion 
of this item at 10.45 a.m. and 11.20 a.m. respectively) 
 

85 Inquiry into Hospital Discharges  
 
The report of the Director of Adult Social Services referred to the terms of 
reference for this Inquiry and provided a joint response from NHS Leeds and 
Leeds Teaching Hospitals Trust into Hospital Discharges. 
 
The Chair welcomed the following to the meeting: 
 

• John Lennon, Chief Officer – Access & Inclusion, Adult Social Services 

• Emma Day, Leeds Teaching Hospitals Trust 

• Andrea North, Leeds Teaching Hospitals Trust 
 
Members attention was brought to the Joint Protocol for the Transfer of Care 
under the Community Care (Delayed Discharge) Act 2003 as agreed between 
Leeds City Council, LTHT, NHS Leeds and other local Hospital Trusts which 
was appended to the report. 
 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• It was not possible to provide accurate figures of patients who had 
been discharged without a care plan.  Cases of where patients who 
had been discharged when care plans should have been implemented, 
could only be measured through the complaints process.  Details of 
complaints received had been outlined in the report.  Instances of 
patients who opted to discharge themselves had also prevented 
appropriate care plans being put into place. 

• Assisting those who used Direct Payments. 

• There would be a combined complaints process between Social 
Services and the Hospital Trusts from 2009 which would be able to 
give clearer information on the number of complaints surrounding 
discharges. 

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 28th April, 2009 

 

• Processes for informing GPs of patient discharges. 

• Discharge Pathways – these were detailed in the report. 
 
The Chair thanked those present for this item for their attendance. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That the report be noted. 
 
 
(Councillor Illingworth left the meeting at 12.05 p.m. during the discussion on 
this item). 
 

86 Recommendation Tracking  
 
The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development reminded 
Members of the previously agreed system for tracking recommendations of 
Scrutiny Boards.  A list of the Board’s outstanding recommendations and the 
progress to date was appended to the report. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be considered at the next Board meeting, when 
members will determine whether progress is considered acceptable and 
assign a category for each recommendation. 
 

87 Work Programme  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
outlined the Board’s Work Programme.  Also appended to the report was a 
copy of the Executive Board minutes from 4 March 2009. 
 
Issues discussed in relation the Work Programme included the following: 
 

• Leeds Partnership Foundation Trust and Mental Health Issues 

• Improving Young People’s Sexual Health – final report 

• Update on the GP led Health Centre 

• Hospital Discharges 

• Presentation of the Board’s Annual Report 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That the report be noted. 
(2) That the Work Programme be amended in line with discussion. 

 
88 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

 
Tuesday, 28 April 2009.  (pre-meeting for all Members at 09.30 a.m.) 
 
 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Scrutiny Board (Health) 
 
Date:  28th April 2009 
 
Subject: Mental Health Provision 
 

        
 
 
 

1.0 Introduction 
 

1.1 At its meeting on 24th March, the Scrutiny Board (Health) resolved to request an item 
at their April meeting to discuss a range of issues relating to mental health. 

 
1.2 Accordingly, an officer from Leeds Partnerships Foundation Trust has been invited to 

the board to engage with members in a general question and answer session around 
mental health issues. 

 

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 

2.1 The Board is requested to consider the information provided as part of this discussion 
and determine any matters that require any further scrutiny.  

 
3.0 Background Papers 
 

4.1      None 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
 

 

 

Originator: Laura Nield 
  

Tel: 395 0492 

 Ward Members consulted 
 (referred to in report)  
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Scrutiny Board (Health) 
 
Date:  28th April 2009 
 
Subject: Hospital Discharges Inquiry 
 

        
 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 

1.1 At its meeting on 12 December 2008, the Scrutiny Board (Health) agreed to 
undertake an inquiry into Hospital Discharges which, in broad terms, would consider 
the areas for improvement identified in the Independence, Wellbeing and Choice 
inspection report1.  The terms of reference for this inquiry were agreed at the Board’s 
meeting on 20 January 2009. 

 

1.2 The first formal session of the inquiry was held at the Board’s meeting on 20 January 
2009, and the second was held at the meeting on 24 March 2009.  

 

1.3 Following a request from the Chief Executive of the Leeds Partnerships Foundation 
Trust, the chair has agreed to hold a third and final session of this inquiry to examine 
the situation in relation to hospital discharges in the mental health sector. 

 

1.4 Appended to this report is a short briefing paper on hospital discharges in the mental 
health sector.  Officers from the Leeds Partnerships Foundation Trust will be in 
attendance at the meeting to answer any questions that members may have. 

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 

2.1 Members are asked to consider the report and determine the next steps of this 
inquiry. 
 

3.0 Background Documents 
 

• Terms of reference – Inquiry into Hospital Discharges (agreed 20 January 2009) 

                                                
1
 Leeds City Council’s Service Inspection Report ‘Independence, Wellbeing and Choice’ was published by the 
Commission for Social Care Inspection (CSCI) on 3 December 2008. 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
 

 

 

Originator: Laura Nield 
  

Tel: 395 0492 

 Ward Members consulted 
 (referred to in report)  
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Scrutiny Board (Health) 
 
Date:  28th April 2009 
 
Subject: Inquiry into ‘Improving Sexual Health among Young People’ 
 

        
 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 

1.1 At the Scrutiny Board (Health) meeting in June 2008, members agreed to carry out 
an inquiry into Teenage Conception, following on from a statement issued by the 
Scrutiny Board (Health and Adult Social Care) in April 2008 which recommended 
that a full inquiry be carried out.  Following a discussion at the July meeting, the 
scope of this inquiry was broadened to cover Sexual Health in general among young 
people and the Terms of Reference were agreed. 

 
1.2 The inquiry has been conducted over a number of sessions by both the full Scrutiny 

Board and a Working Group. 
 
1.3 A final session of the inquiry was held on 4th February 2009, and following this an 

initial inquiry report was drafted. 
 
1.4 This draft report is attached at appendix 1.  Comments from the relevant Directors 

and Executive members are to be tabled at the meeting. 
 
2.0 Recommendations 
 

2.1 Members are asked to consider this initial draft and discuss any potential changes to 
the report, before approving it for publication and requesting a formal response to the 
recommendations in line with normal procedures for scrutiny inquiry reports. 
 

3.0 Background Documents 
 

• Terms of reference – Inquiry into improving Sexual Health among Young People 
(agreed 22 July 2008) 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
 

 

 

Originator: Laura Nield 
  

Tel: 395 0492 

 Ward Members consulted 
 (referred to in report)  
 

Agenda Item 9

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Scrutiny Board (Health) 
 
Date:  28th April 2009 
 
Subject: Health Proposals Working Group 
 

        
 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 

1.1 The Health Proposals Working Group is a sub-group of the Scrutiny Board (Health) 
which meets on a regular basis to allow local NHS bodies to inform Scrutiny of future 
proposals for service changes at an early stage. The Working Group then discusses 
and agrees the status of such proposals.  Any proposals deemed to be ‘substantial’ 
are brought to the full Scrutiny Board for consultation. 

 
1.2 As part of the Health Proposals Working Group terms of reference, members of the 

group also keep the full Scrutiny Board appraised of their activity. 
 
1.3 The minutes of the last meeting of the Health Proposals Working Group are 

appended to this report for discussion. 
 
1.4 Members will note that attendance at the last Working Group was rather low, and 

that included in the minutes is a suggestion that arrangements for future meetings be 
reviewed. 

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 

2.1 Members are asked to consider the minutes of the last meeting of the Health 
Proposals Working Group, and discuss a possible format for future meetings which 
will maximise member involvement in this process. 
 

3.0 Background Documents 
 

• Terms of reference – Health Proposals Working Group (agreed 16th September 
2008) 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
 

 

 

Originator: Laura Nield 
  

Tel: 395 0492 

 Ward Members consulted 
 (referred to in report)  
 

Agenda Item 10

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



1 

Scrutiny Board (Health)  
 

Health Proposals Working Group 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 30th March 2009 
 

Present:   Members 

 Councillor Linda Rhodes-Clayton 

 Eddie Mack (Co-opted member) 

  

 Officers 

 Peter Marrington – Leeds City Council 

 John England – Leeds City Council – Adult Social Services 

 Lindsay Armstrong – NHS Leeds 

 Julie Budd - LPFT 

 Carol Cochrane – NHS Leeds 

 Victoria Betton - LPFT 

 Sue Whitworth - LPFT 

 Rachel Richings - LPFT 

 Elaine Weston -LPFT 

 Nick Brindle - LPFT 

 Gary Hostick - LPFT 

 Jenny Thornton – Strategic Partnership/POPP 

  

Apologies: Councillor Andrea McKenna 

 Councillor Pauleen Grahame 

  

  

 

Items Action 

1 Attendance / Introduction   

 Introductions were made and the apologies received were noted. 
 

 

2 Minutes of previous meeting: 6th October 2008  

 The minutes of the meeting held on 6th October 2008 were agreed as a 
correct record.   
 

 

3 Towards an Improved Mental Health Service for Older People In 
Leeds 

 

  
The working group received a paper and presentation on the proposed 
range of new improvements and changes to older people’s mental health 
services in Leeds. 
 
Sue Whitworth took the group through the main proposals.  This was 
followed by further presentations from Nick Brindle, Gary Hostick, Jenny 
Thornton and Julie Budd. 
 
A full discussion took place around the proposed service configuration 
which included discussions around discharges, user consultation, inpatient 
care and service Pathways. 
 
An invitation was extended to Members of the Health Scrutiny Board to 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PM 

Page 15



2 

Items Action 

visit the service.  This would be pursued by Peter Marrington 

   

 AGREED 
 
 

It was agreed that the level of change would be classed as significant 
variation of development – Level 3 
 
 

 

4 Reconfiguration of City Wide Treatment Service Provision 
 

 

 
 
 

A paper was presented which detailed proposals to reconfigure ECT 
service provision and transfer the twice weekly ECT sessions at the Mount 
to the Becklin Centre, whilst retaining some emergency ECT provision at 
the Mount for review in 9 – 12 months time. 
 
The paper also outlined proposals to consolidate the current depot, 
Clozapine and lithium clinics at the Becklin Centre and St Mary’s Hospital. 
 
Elaine Weston and Gary Hostick took the group through the main 
proposals in the paper and answered various questions from members of 
the Health Scrutiny Board. 
 
 
 

 

   

 AGREED 
 
It was agreed that the level of change would be classed as Minor 
change – Level 2 
 
 

 

5 Other business  

  
Future meetings of the Health Proposals Working Group 
 
PM stated that whilst the current format and purpose of the Health 
Proposals Working Group was working well, issues of elected member 
attendance needed to be addressed.  Possible solutions were to time the 
meetings to dove tail with the full Scrutiny Board meetings.  

 

 
 
 
 

   

 AGREED 
 
PM to discuss with NHS colleagues future meeting arrangements.  
 

 

   

 Future meetings dates 

• TBA 
 

 
 
 

Page 16



 
 
 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Scrutiny Board (Health) 
 
Date: 28th April 2009 
 
Subject: Annual Report 2008/2009 
 

        
 
 
1.0 Purpose of the report 
 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to present the draft of the Board’s contribution to the 
Scrutiny Board Annual Report. 

 
2.0 Introduction 

2.1 Members will be aware that the operating protocols for Scrutiny Boards require the 
publication of an Annual Report to Council. This year the report will combine a 
commentary on each of the Boards’ work, progress on the Action Plan 2008/09 and 
details of the Action Plan being developed for 2009/2010. 

  
3.0 Draft report
[...]
spective. The team carrying out the assessment includes patient representatives. It 
covers:  

- general and specific cleanliness (toilets and bathrooms) 
- Infection control 
- Environment (overall presentation) 
- Access 
- Safety and security 
- Food 
- Privacy and dignity 

 
Next Steps 
Apart from a small amount of clinic space there is no spare accommodation for new services.  
Our focus now will be to ensure services provided out of Wharfedale are used to their 
maximum potential. 
 
A very successful GP open evening was held at Wharfedale Hospital in January to help raise 
awareness of the services available to local GPs.  Approximately 10% of the local GPs 
attended the evening.  Further sessions will be held in the future as a rolling education / 
information giving session. 
 
LTHT 
March 2009 

Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	7 Mental Health Provision
	8 Hospital Discharges
	9 Improving Young People's Sexual Health
	10 Health Proposals Working Group
	2 notes of 30th March meeting

	11 Annual Report
	12 Recommendation Tracking
	2 recommendation tracking flowchart v2
	3 Rec Tracking Table
	4 Wharfedale update_March 09




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on 30

th
 June 2009 

SCRUTINY BOARD (HEALTH ) 
 

TUESDAY, 28TH APRIL, 2009 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor P Grahame in the Chair 

 
 
 
 
 
CO_OPTEES 

Councillors A Blackburn, J Chapman, 
D Congreve, M Iqbal, G Kirkland, A Lamb, 
G Latty, A McKenna, J Monaghan and 
L Yeadon 
 
E Mack 

 
 
 

86 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Illingworth. 
 

87 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 March 2009, be 
confirmed as a correct record subject to the inclusion of Councillor Iqbal and E 
Mack under those present. 
 

88 Mental Health Provision  
 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development reminded the 
Board of their request to have an item to discuss a range of issues relating to 
mental health.  Accordingly an officer from Leeds Partnership Foundation 
Trust has been invited to engage with Members in a general question and 
answer session around mental health issues. 
 
The Chair welcomed the following to the meeting: 
 

• Debbie Ward, Associate Director Specialist Services and Lead 
Associate Director 

• Gary Hostick, Associate Director Older People’s Services 

• Lynn Parkinson – Associate Director Adult’s Services 
 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• Closure of hospital wards for mental health patients across the city.  It 
was reported that redsigned services had provided more opportunity to 
provide care in community settings.  Services, including those 
developed under the POPPs programme, had provided more support 
at home and other alternate care to hospital admission. 

• Issues relating to dementia – diagnosis, treatment of and other service 
provision. 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on 30

th
 June 2009 

• How to access Leeds Partnership Foundation NHS Trust services. 

• Provision for young people – it was reported that there was specialist 
provision for children and young people and NHS partners worked in 
close conjunction with Education Leeds where necessary. 

• Provision at the Becklin Centre and the Mount. 

• Developing future provision and community engagement in the 
consultation process. 

• The increased need for services due to people living longer. 

• How to access care from home. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report and discussion be noted. 
 

89 Hospital Discharges  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report regarding 
the Board’s Inquiry into Hospital Discharges.  This session of the Inquiry was 
to consider a report of Leeds Partnership Foundation NHS Trust (LPFT). 
 
It was reported that LPFT’s main provision was through hospital admissions, 
but there was an emphasis on ensuring that patients did not remain in hospital 
longer than necessary.  In response to concerns that patients may be 
discharged without appropriate care packages, it was reported that a patient’s 
discharge plan was commenced upon admission and that this should take 
care of any further care requirements.  Other issues discussed that affected 
discharges included a patient’s choice for after care when discharged and 
attention was brought to the number of delayed discharges which had shown 
a recent decline in numbers. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report and discussion be noted. 
 

90 GP-Led Health Centre  
 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development reminded the 
Board of the recent Inquiry into the provision of a GP-led Health Centre in 
Burmantofts. 
 
The Chair welcomed Doctor Damien Riley, NHS Leeds to the meeting. 
 
In response to Member’s comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• There had been 128 new patients registered at the centre and 368 
people had accessed the walk-in service. 

• Patients had been asked where they had come from and usage times 
had been monitored.  The service had been used outside normal GP 
opening hours and on a weekend and patients had visited from as far 
as Morley. 

• Mental Health services at the centre were not provided by Care UK 
although the practice could refer patients directly to them. 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on 30

th
 June 2009 

• In response to a question regarding provision of Sexual Health 
services, it was reported that there had been a shift to the use of 
specialist clinics and also direct provision of treatments from 
pharmacies. 

• Further issues discussed included improvements to the building, 
problems with car parking and when it was anticipated that there would 
be a need to employ more GP’s at the centre.  It was reported that the 
average number of patients registered to each GP was 1,700 and this 
was acknowledged as a longer term concern for the centre. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That the report be noted 
(2) That a further progress report be brought to the Board in six 

months. 
 

91 Improving Young People's Sexual Health  
 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development outlined the 
draft final report following the Board’s Inquiry into Improving Sexual Health for 
Young People.  Members were invited to comment on the draft report. 
 
In brief summary, the following issues were discussed: 
 

• Sex education and at what age this should be introduced. 

• Comparisons across different religious and cultural groups and their 
differing views on sex education. 

• Availability of sexual health advice and care at walk in centres and at 
Contraceptive and Sexual Health Clinics.. 

 
RESOLVED – That the draft final report be amended as discussed. 
 

92 Health Proposals Working Group  
 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development gave the Board 
an update of the Health Proposals Working Group and detailed minutes of 
their last meeting. 
 
Discussion took place regarding the current format of the group and how to 
improve Elected Member attendance.  It was suggested that the Group could 
meet on the same day as the Board. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

93 Annual Report  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a copy of the 
Board’s draft Annual Report.  The Board’s report would form part of the 
composite report which would be submitted to Full Council. 
 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on 30

th
 June 2009 

RESOLVED – That the Board’s contribution to the composite report be 
agreed. 
 
 
 

94 Recommendation Tracking  
 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development detailed 
progress made on previous recommendations made by the Board.  The Board 
was asked to decide which items no longer required monitoring as indicated in 
the report. 
 
RESOLVED – That the tracking stages as outlined in the report on the 
Board’s previous recommendations be agreed. 
 
 
 
 
 


